

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 17845 OF 2023**

Between:

R.Badri Singh, S/o Late R. Rajaram Singh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue department Secretariat Hyderabad.
2. The Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Ranga Reddy District, Telanagana 501510.
3. The Joint Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Telanagana 501510.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officeer, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Tahsildar, Serilingampally Office, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. The Sub - Registrar, Vattinagulapally, Serilingampally Office, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Mekala Mutyam Reddy, S/o Late M. Laxma Reddy, R/o. H.No. 1-2, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District -500075
8. Mekal Keshav Reddy, S/o. Late M. Laxma Reddy, R/o. H.No. 1-2, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District -500075
9. Mekala Manik Reddy, S/o. Late M. MLaxma Reddy, R/o. H.No. 1-2, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District -500075
10. Mekala Hanumanth Reddy, S/o. Late M. MLaxma Reddy, R/o. H.No. 1-2, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District -500075
11. Smt. M. Gouramma, W/o. M. Manik Reddy, R/o H.No. 1-2/3, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District.
12. Smt. M. Shobha Reddy, W/o M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
13. M. Sandeep Reddy, S/o. M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
14. M. Sandhya Reddy, D/o M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
15. Mekala Narendra Reddy, S/o M. Keshava Reddy, R/o Vattinagulapally village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District.
16. M. Buchi Babu, S/o M. Sambasiva Rao, R/o Vatticherukuru village and Mandal, Guntur District.
17. Anthony A. George, S/o Late A.K. Anthony, P/o Begumpet, Hyderabad.
18. M/s. Maharishi Medical Corporation Pvt. Ltd., having its Registered Office at A-14, Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110044 Represented by its Authorized Signatory Sri. K. Ramakrishna Reddy,

S/o. Ranga Reddy, aged about 66 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No. 3, Opp. Nartaki Theatre, Rudra Road, Lothkunta, Secunderabad - 500015.

19. M/s. Krishna Greenlands Pvt. Ltd., Rep. by its Director, N.S.L.R. Prasad Raju, S/o N. Venkat Raju, Office is at Flat No.102, Premises bearing H.No.1-11-219/1, Sai Kiran Apartment, Gurumurthy Lane, Begumpet, Hyderabad-500 016

20. M/s. Penneru Agro-Tech Private Limited., Represented by its Director, N.S.L.R. Prasad Raju S/o N. Venkata Raju, aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. B-55, Flat No. 202, Sai Vaishnavi Vihar, Vengalrao Nagar, Hyderabad - 500 038.

21. N.S.L.R. Prasad Raju, S/o N. Venkata Raju, Director of M/s. Penneru Agro-Tech Private Limited, aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. B-55, Flat No. 202, Sai Vaishnavi Vihar, Vengalrao Nagar, Hyderabad -500 038.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri D Linga Rao presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the proceedings issued by the Respondent no.5 vide proceedings no. B/3728/98 dated 24-10-1998 as arbitrary, illegal, void-ab-initio, malafide for incorrect appreciation of the material facts, non-est in the eye of law and ultra-vires the Telangana Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1950 and consequently set aside the proceedings issued by the Respondent no. 5 vide Proceedings No. B/3728/98 dated 24-10-1998 further set aside the entries of Respondents no. 7 to 21 in the Revenue Records/Dharani Portal.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D Linga Rao Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr. T. Jagan Mohana Chary, counsel, representing Sri Sai Teja Kambalapally, counsel for the petitioner, Ms. D. Shvani Reddy, counsel, representing M/s. Resu Law Office, counsel for respondent Nos.7 to 10 and Mr.Aravind, learned counsel, for Mr. Vivek Jain, counsel for respondent Nos.19 to 21, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 11 to 18 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt. M. Gouramma, W/o. M. Manik Reddy, R/o H.No. 1-2/3, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District.
2. Smt. M. Shobha Reddy, W/o M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
3. M. Sandeep Reddy, S/o. M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
4. M. Sandhya Reddy, D/o M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
5. Mekala Narendra Reddy, S/o M. Keshava Reddy, R/o Vattinagulapally village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District.

6. M. Buchi Babu, S/o M. Sambasiva Rao, R/o Vatticherukuru village and Mandal, Guntur District.
7. Anthony A. George, S/o Late A.K. Anthony, P/o Begumpet, Hyderabad.
8. Sri. K. Ramakrishna Reddy, S/o. Ranga Reddy, Authorized Signatory, M/s. Maharishi Medical Corporation Pvt. Ltd., having its Registered Office at A-14, Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110044, R/o. Plot No. 3, Opp. Nartaki Theatre, Rudra Road, Lothkunta, Secunderabad - 500015.

are directed to show cause on or before 27.01.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent Nos.11 to 18.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.11 to 18 by way of speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service.

Mr. T. Jagan Mohana Chary, learned counsel, representing Sri Sai Teja Kambalapally, learned counsel for the petitioner present.

Ms. D. Shivani Reddy, learned counsel, representing M/s. Resu Law Office, learned counsel for respondent Nos.7 to 10 and Mr.Aravind, learned counsel, representing Mr. Vivek Jain, learned counsel for respondent Nos.19 to 21 would seek direction to learned counsel for the petitioner on record to serve the case papers upon them and is directed accordingly. Both the counsel seeks time for filing counter.

At their request, list on 27.01.2026.

**SD/-A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. M. Gouramma, W/o. M. Manik Reddy, R/o H.No. 1-2/3, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District.
2. Smt. M. Shobha Reddy, W/o M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
3. M. Sandeep Reddy, S/o. M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
4. M. Sandhya Reddy, D/o M. Hanumanth Reddy, R/o 9-1-127/A/9, Street Langar House, Prasanti Nagar Ward No. 9, Circle-5, Hyderabad.
5. Mekala Narendra Reddy, S/o M. Keshava Reddy, R/o Vattinagulapally village, Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District.
6. M. Buchi Babu, S/o M. Sambasiva Rao, R/o Vatticherukuru village and Mandal, Guntur District.
7. Anthony A. George, S/o Late A.K. Anthony, P/o Begumpet, Hyderabad.
8. Sri. K. Ramakrishna Reddy, S/o. Ranga Reddy, Authorized Signatory, M/s. Maharishi Medical Corporation Pvt. Ltd., having its Registered Office at A-14, Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110044, R/o. Plot No. 3, Opp. Nartaki Theatre, Rudra Road, Lohkunta, Secunderabad - 500015.
(RR 1 to 8 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One CC to SRI D LINGA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:29/12/2025

LIST ON 27.01.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.17845 of 2023

